In the result, the appeal is allowed, however, without any order 

as to costs. 

The impugned judgment and decree dated 01.07.2019 (decree 

signed on 09.07.2019) are set aside and the suit be dismissed without 

any order as to costs. 

The defendant-appellant is directed to pay Tk. 5,60,000/- (Taka 

five lac sixty thousand only) with interest @ 8% per annum with effect 

from 26.12.2006 to the plaintiff-respondent within 60 (sixty) days from 

the date of receipt of the L.C.R by the trial Court in default, the plaintiff 

would be at liberty to realize said amount as a money decree through